7.2Rolling PER (X) (LHS) Rolling PBR (X) (RHS)

Source: Company, Bloomberg, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates

Exhibit 9: HDFC, valuation
March fiscal year-ends, 2010-16E

Profit after
tax EPS EPS core P/E

PE on core
operations BVPS BVPS Core P/B

P/B on core
operations RoA RoE Core RoE

March y/e (Rs mn) (Rs) (Rs) (X) (X) (Rs) (Rs) (X) (X) (%) (%) (%)

2010 28,265 20 17 45 35.8 106 47 8 12.8 2.6 20.0 30.3

2011 35,351 24 20 37 29.5 118 58 7 10.3 2.8 21.7 38.9

2012 41,226 28 24 32 24.8 129 67 7 8.8 2.7 22.7 38.4

2013E 48,483 31 26 28 22.7 162 104 5 5.7 2.7 22.0 31.2

2014E 57,375 37 32 24 18.7 181 122 5 4.9 2.7 21.6 28.2

2015E 67,004 43 37 20 16.0 205 145 4 4.1 2.7 22.4 27.9

2016E 78,627 51 44 17 13.6 232 172 4 3.5 2.7 23.3 27.5

Share price (Rs) 885
Market Capitalisation (Rs mn) 1368520

Less :value of subsidiaries and  investments (Rs mn) 497012
Price adjusted for subsidiaries and investments (Rs) 871,508

Price per share adjt for subsidiaries and investments (Rs) 594

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities

Banks/Financial Institutions HDFC

 8 KOTAK INSTITUTIONAL EQUITIES RESEARCH

Exhibit 10: HDFC—key ratios
March fiscal year-ends, 2010-16E (%)

2010 2011 2012 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E
Spread calc
Average yield on assets (incl fees) 10.4 10.1 11.3 11.7 11.6 11.7 11.7
Average cost of funds 8.0 7.3 9.0 9.4 9.2 9.2 9.2
Overall spread 2.4 2.8 2.4 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.5
Spread on housing loans 2.9 3.0 2.7 2.5 2.6 2.5 2.4
NIM (pre provisions) 3.7 4.0 3.8 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.8
DU PONT Analysis
Net total income 3.7 4.0 3.8 3.8 3.9 3.9 3.8

Net interest income 3.3 3.5 3.4 3.4 3.5 3.5 3.5
Capital gains 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Dividend income 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2

Net other income 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1
Operating expenses 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
ROA 2.6 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7
Average assets/average equity 7.7 7.9 8.4 8.2 8.0 8.4 8.7
ROE 20.0 21.7 22.7 22.0 21.6 22.4 23.3
Growth (%)
Net loans 15 20 20 21 21 20 19
Total assets 15 20 20 17 18 18 17
PBT 22 24 16 16 18 17 17
PAT 24 25 17 18 18 17 17

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates

HDFC Banks/Financial Institutions

 KOTAK INSTITUTIONAL EQUITIES RESEARCH  9

Exhibit 11: HDFC standalone P&L and balance sheet
March fiscal year-ends, 2010-16E (Rs mn)

2010 2011 2012 2013E 2014E 2015E 2016E
Income statement
Total income excluding fee income 111,066 126,325 169,530 208,396 243,194 288,095 339,772

Interest on Housing Loans 99,790 110,683 150,071 185,374 219,812 262,586 311,724
Dividends 2,327 2,252 3,096 4,806 4,279 4,961 5,661
Lease rentals 241 231 175 158 142 128 115
Other operating income 8,708 13,159 16,188 18,057 18,961 20,421 22,271

Income from investments 6,614 7,799 11,217 12,331 11,733 12,120 12,323
Capital gains 2,094 3,597 2,702 3,155 4,000 4,500 5,500

Interest payable 70,631 75,597 111,568 138,909 160,207 191,378 226,539
Net Income before provision 40,435 50,728 57,963 69,487 82,987 96,717 113,233
Provision 580 700 800 1,450 2,175 2,436 2,728
Fee income 2,317 2,204 3,799 2,729 2,969 3,468 4,054
Total income 113,383 128,528 173,329 211,124 246,163 291,563 343,825
Total expenses 3,056 3,619 4,313 5,153 6,101 7,003 8,043
Depreciation 182 192 205 236 248 260 273
Other income 226 251 213 351 351 351 351
Profit before tax 39,160 48,671 56,656 65,728 77,783 90,837 106,594
Tax 10,895 13,320 15,430 17,245 20,408 23,833 27,967
Profit after tax 28,265 35,351 41,226 48,483 57,375 67,004 78,627
- .EPS 20 24 28 31 37 43 51
EPS (core) 17 20 24 26 32 37 44
Book value 106 118 129 162 181 205 232
Book value (core) 47 58 67 104 122 145 172

Balance sheet
Net loans 979,670 1,171,268 1,408,750 1,700,460 2,049,252 2,449,310 2,914,047
Total Investments 107,275 118,324 122,070 136,841 143,551 148,181 148,181

 In equity 85,185 88,446 90,588 89,898 92,398 92,398 92,398
Fixed assets owned 2,221 2,340 2,340 2,379 2,570 2,775 2,997
Total assets 1,166,415 1,395,023 1,675,205 1,952,968 2,308,659 2,713,554 3,178,514
Total Borrowings 965,653 1,154,105 1,391,275 1,588,280 1,907,603 2,270,700 2,662,067
Total borowings and CL 1,014,438 1,221,856 1,485,024 1,702,968 2,028,025 2,397,143 2,820,121
Share capital 2,871 2,934 2,954 3,093 3,093 3,093 3,093
Reserves 149,106 170,231 187,222 246,907 277,542 313,318 355,300
Shareholders fund 151,977 173,165 190,176 250,000 280,635 316,411 358,392

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates

For private Circulation Only. FOR IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT KOTAK SECURITIES’ RATING SYSTEM AND OTHER DISCLOSURES, REFER TO THE END OF THIS MATERIAL.

Kotak Institutional Equities Research
kotak.research@kotak.com
Mumbai: +91-22-6634-1100

Strong quarter driven by spike in domestic formulation

Lupin reported net profit of Rs4.1 bn (162% yoy), 34% ahead of estimates. The beat was primarily
driven by sharp spike in domestic growth (at 50% yoy). Sales at Rs25.4 bn (36% yoy) were 6%
ahead of estimates. EBITDA at Rs6.1 bn (98% yoy) was 21% ahead. EBITDA margin at 24.1% was
290 bps ahead of estimates – the beat driven primarily by a better product mix (higher domestic
sales, Tricor sales in US). Gross margin at 64.4% was ahead of estimates by 170 bps.

 The management mentioned that there has been no one-off in the domestic formulation sales